



**Minutes of Guelph City Council  
Held in the Council Chambers, Guelph City Hall on  
November 13, 2019 at 4:04 p.m.**

---

**Attendance**

Council: Mayor C. Guthrie  
Councillor P. Allt  
Councillor B. Bell  
Councillor C. Billings  
Councillor C. Downer  
Councillor D. Gibson  
Councillor J. Gordon

Councillor R. Goller  
Councillor J. Hofland  
Councillor L. Piper  
Councillor M. MacKinnon  
Councillor D. O'Rourke  
Councillor M. Salisbury

Staff: Mr. S. Stewart, Chief Administrative Officer  
Ms. C. Clack, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Public Services  
Ms. K. Dedman, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Infrastructure, Development and Enterprise Services  
Mr. T. Lee, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Corporate Services  
Ms. T. Baker, General Manager, Finance/City Treasurer  
Ms. D. Evans, General Manager, Culture Tourism Community Investment  
Ms. H. Flaherty, General Manager Parks & Recreation  
Ms. K. Newland, Manager, Finance Client Services  
Mr. G. Clarke, Manager, Financial Strategy and Long Term Planning  
Mr. D. McMahon, Manager, Legislative Services/Deputy City Clerk  
Ms. D. Tremblay, Council and Committee Coordinator

---

**Call to Order** (4:04 p.m.)

Mayor Guthrie called the meeting to order.

**Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof**

There were no disclosures.

**Special Council – Deliberation and Approval of Capital and Non-Tax Supported Operating Budget**

**CS-2019-79**

**2020-2029 Capital Budget and Forecast  
Council Memo – Capital Strategy for 110 Dunlop Drive  
Council Memo – City Building Funding Implications**

1. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

1. That the following recommendations from Report CS-2019-79 titled 2020–2029 Capital Budget and Forecast dated October 23, 2019 be referred to November 13, 2019:
  - a) The 2020 Capital Budget in the gross expenditure amount of \$151,590,100 and the required capital reserve fund transfers to capital projects as identified in Attachment-3 be approved;
  - b) The 2021-2029 Capital Forecast in the gross amount of \$1,732,967,110 be received;
  - c) That the 2021 operating impacts from the 2020 Capital Budget totaling \$1,461,710 for the both the tax and non-tax supported budgets be approved and included in the development of the 2021 base operating budgets;
  - d) That the forecasted operating impacts from the 2021 and 2022 capital forecast totaling \$15,284,175 and \$6,397,000 respectively, be received;
  - e) The Capital Transfer Allocation Policy as approved in report CS-2017-68 Capital Transfer Allocation Policy dated September 5, 2017 be repealed;
  - f) That the tax supported City Building Funding Strategy be approved, totaling an annual increase of \$5,325,000 or 2.19 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in equally over a three-year period, starting with \$1,775,000 in 2020 and that this increase be included in the base operating budget representing a 0.73 per cent levy increase, with future year impacts being reduced if the City is successful in securing grant or other revenues for this purpose;
  - g) That the tax supported Growth Funding Strategy be approved, totaling an annual increase of \$1,250,000 or 0.50 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in equally over a five-year period, starting with \$250,000 in 2020 and that this increase be included in the base operating budget representing a 0.10 per cent levy increase;
  - h) That a new reserve, 100RE Reserve (355), be created and Appendix A of the City’s General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy be amended accordingly.
  - i) The Parking Services operating budget transfer to Parking Capital Reserve Fund (151) of \$2,000,000 be approved;
  - j) The Stormwater Services operating budget transfer to Stormwater Capital Reserve Fund (165) of \$5,546,060 be approved;
  - k) The Wastewater Services operating budget transfer to Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund (153) of \$14,750,000 be approved;
  - l) The Water Services operating budget transfer to Water Capital Reserve Fund (152) of \$15,150,000 be approved;
  - m) The Ontario Building Code operating budget transfer to Building Services OBC Stabilization Reserve Fund (188) of \$53,360 be approved; and
  - n) The Court Services operating budget transfer to Courts Capital Reserve Fund (211) of \$475,720 be approved.

## First Amendment

2. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland
  - f) That the tax supported City Building Funding Strategy be approved, totaling an annual increase of \$5,325,000 or 2.19 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in ~~equally~~ over a three-year period, starting with **\$0 in 2020 and \$2,662,500 in each of 2021 and 2022** ~~that this increase be included in the base operating budget representing a 0.73 per cent levy increase,~~ and that future year budget impacts be reduced if the City is successful in securing grant or other revenues for this purpose.

## Amendment to the First Amendment

3. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
Seconded by Councilor Hofland
  - f) That the tax supported City Building Funding Strategy be approved, totaling a **projected** annual increase of \$5,325,000 or 2.19 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in over a three-year period, starting with \$0 in 2020 and \$2,662,500 in each of 2021 and 2022, and that future year budget impacts be reduced if the City is successful in securing grant or other revenues for this purpose.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper, Salisbury (13)

**Voting Against** (0)

Carried

## First Amendment as Amended

It was requested that the first amendment be split and voted on separately.

4. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

That the tax supported City Building Funding Strategy be approved, totaling a projected annual increase of \$5,325,000 or 2.19 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in over a three-year period, starting with \$0 in 2020 and \$2,662,500 in each of 2021 and 2022.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper, Salisbury (12)

**Voting Against** Councillor Billings (1)

Carried

5. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

That future year budget impacts be reduced if the City is successful in securing grant or other revenues for this purpose.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper, Salisbury (12)

**Voting Against** Councillor Bell (1)

Carried

## **Second Amendment**

6. Moved by Councillor Goller  
Seconded by Councillor O'Rourke

That staff be directed to seek an alternative organization, in accordance with museum deaccessioning practices, to which the locomotive could be gifted and therefore moved from its current location, at no net cost to the City of Guelph. If no suitable organization is found by July 1, 2020, then staff be directed to proceed with dismantling of the Locomotive, with key historical elements being retained within Museum collection.

## **Authority to Resolve into a Closed Meeting of Council**

7. Moved by Councillor Bell  
Seconded by Councillor Piper

That the Council of the City of Guelph now hold a meeting that is closed to the public, pursuant to Section 239 (2)(c) of the Municipal Act with respect to a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board.

**Voting in Favour:** Councillors Bell, Downer, Goller, Gibson, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (7)

**Voting Against:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Gordon, Hofland and MacKinnon (6)

Carried

## **Closed Meeting (5:01 p.m.)**

The following matters were considered:

### **Locomotive 6167 Relocation**

### **Rise and recess from Closed Meeting (5:15 p.m.)**

## **Open Meeting**

### **Closed Meeting Summary**

Mayor Guthrie spoke regarding the matters addressed in closed and identified the following:

### **Locomotive 6167 Relocation**

Information was received and no direction was given.

8. Moved by Councillor Goller  
Seconded by Councillor O'Rourke

That staff be directed to seek an alternative organization, in accordance with museum deaccessioning practices, to which the locomotive could be gifted and therefore moved from its current location, at no net cost to the City of Guelph. If no suitable organization is found by July 1, 2020, then staff be directed to proceed with dismantling of the Locomotive, with key historical elements being retained within Museum collection.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Goller and MacKinnon (3)

**Voting Against:** Councillor Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Gordon, Hofland O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (10)

Defeated

### Third Amendment

9. Moved by Councillor Salisbury  
Seconded by Councillor Goller

That staff report back to Council by the end of Q1, 2020 detailing what parks projects will be impacted with the construction of the bicycle skills facility in 2021.

### Point of Order

Councillor Allt raised a point of order suggesting that the amendment was out of order. The Chair ruled that the amendment was in order.

10. Moved by Councillor Salisbury  
Seconded by Councillor Goller

That Staff report back to Council by the end of Q1 2020 detailing what parks projects will be impacted with the construction of the bicycle skills facility in 2021.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Piper and Salisbury (7)

**Voting Against** Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Hofland, O'Rourke and Mackinnon (6)

Carried

### Fourth Amendment

11. Moved by Councillor Bell  
Seconded by Councillor Goller

That the ward to downtown bridge (PK-0075) be deferred to 2021 and, if possible, coordinated with the replacement of the Guelph Junction Railway Bridge.

Withdrawn

## Point of Privilege

Councillor Downer raised a point of privilege that this motion is impeding the integrity of staff's advice. The Chair ruled that the comments be withdrawn.

## Fifth Amendment

12. Moved by Councillor Salisbury  
Seconded by Councillor Goller

That the ward to downtown bridge (PK-0075) be referred to PN-0875.

**Voting in Favour:** Councillors Bell, Goller and Salisbury (3)

**Voting Against** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke and Piper (10)

Defeated

## Sixth Amendment

13. Moved Councillor Bell  
Seconded by Councillor O'Rourke

That the transit operational facility (TC-0059) description be amended to "Conceptual Development".

## Authority to Resolve into a Closed Meeting of Council

14. Moved by Councillor Bell  
Seconded Councillor O'Rourke

That the Council of the City of Guelph now hold a meeting that is closed to the public, pursuant to Section 239 (2)(c) of the Municipal Act with respect to a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Gibson, Goller, O'Rourke, Piper, Salisbury (8)

**Voting Against:** Councillors Allt, Downer, Gordon, Hofland and MacKinnon (5)

Carried

## Closed Meeting (7:16 p.m.)

The following matters were considered:

## Transit Operational Facility

## Rise and recess from Closed Meeting (7:38 p.m.)

## Open Meeting

## Closed Meeting Summary

Mayor Guthrie spoke regarding the matters addressed in closed an identified the following:

### **Transit Operational Facility**

Information was received and no direction was given.

15. Moved Councillor Bell  
Seconded by Councillor O'Rourke

That the transit operational facility (TC-0059) description be amended to "Conceptual Development".

Withdrawn

### **Main Motion as Amended**

16. Moved Councillor MacKinnon  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

- a) The 2020 Capital Budget in the gross expenditure amount of \$151,590,100 and the required capital reserve fund transfers to capital projects as identified in Attachment-3 be approved;
- b) The 2021-2029 Capital Forecast in the gross amount of \$1,732,967,110 be received;
- c) That the 2021 operating impacts from the 2020 Capital Budget totaling \$1,461,710 for the both the tax and non-tax supported budgets be approved and included in the development of the 2021 base operating budgets;
- d) That the forecasted operating impacts from the 2021 and 2022 capital forecast totaling \$15,284,175 and \$6,397,000 respectively, be received;
- e) The Capital Transfer Allocation Policy as approved in report CS-2017-68 Capital Transfer Allocation Policy dated September 5, 2017 be repealed;
- f) That the tax supported City Building Funding Strategy be approved, totaling a projected annual increase of \$5,325,000 or 2.19 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in over a three-year period, starting with \$0 in 2020 and \$2,662,500 in each of 2021 and 2022.
- g) That future year budget impacts be reduced if the City is successful in securing grant or other revenues for this purpose.
- h) That the tax supported Growth Funding Strategy be approved, totaling an annual increase of \$1,250,000 or 0.50 per cent levy impact, to be phased-in equally over a five-year period, starting with \$250,000 in 2020 and that this increase be included in the base operating budget representing a 0.10 per cent levy increase;
- i) That a new reserve, 100RE Reserve (355), be created and Appendix A of the City's General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy be amended accordingly.
- j) The Parking Services operating budget transfer to Parking Capital Reserve Fund (151) of \$2,000,000 be approved;
- k) The Stormwater Services operating budget transfer to Stormwater Capital Reserve Fund (165) of \$5,546,060 be approved;
- l) The Wastewater Services operating budget transfer to Wastewater Capital Reserve Fund (153) of \$14,750,000 be approved;

- m) The Water Services operating budget transfer to Water Capital Reserve Fund (152) of \$15,150,000 be approved;
- n) The Ontario Building Code operating budget transfer to Building Services OBC Stabilization Reserve Fund (188) of \$53,360 be approved; and
- o) The Court Services operating budget transfer to Courts Capital Reserve Fund (211) of \$475,720 be approved.
- p) That Staff report back to Council by the end of Q1 2020 detailing what parks projects will be impacted with the construction of the bicycle skills facility in 2021.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (12)

**Voting Against** Councillor Bell (1)

Carried

### **CS-2019-80      2020 Non-tax Supported Operating Budget**

17. Moved Councillor Goller  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

1. Stormwater Services:

- a) That the 2020 Stormwater Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$7,903,600 inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved.
- b) That a stormwater base charge of \$5.80 per month per equivalent residential unit (ERU) effective January 1, 2020 be approved.
- c) That the 2020 Stormwater Fees and Services By-law be approved.

2. Water and Wastewater Services:

- a) That the 2020 Water and Wastewater Services operating budgets in the gross amounts of \$32,445,849 and \$33,949,117 respectively, inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved.
- b) That a wastewater volume charge of \$1.92 per cubic meter, effective January 1, 2020 be approved.
- c) That a water volume charge of \$1.77 per cubic meter, effective January 1, 2020 be approved.
- d) That the 2020 water and wastewater basic service charges be approved at the 2019 rate.
- e) That the 2020 Water Services and Wastewater Services Fees and Services By-law be approved.

3. Parking Services:

- a) That the 2020 Parking Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$6,337,502 inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved.
- b) That the 2020 monthly off-street parking permit fees for the Arthur Street and Norwich Street lot be increased by 30.20 per cent and 42.60 per cent respectively to \$100.00 per month and that all remaining parking fees be approved at the 2019 rate.



- c) That a Parking Services Operating Contingency Reserve (106) be created and that Appendix A to the General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy be amended to reflect the policy language as identified in report CS-2019-80.
  - d) That the 2020 Parking Services By-law be approved.
4. Building Services:
- a) That 2020 Ontario Building Code Administration operating budget in the gross amount of \$3,591,200 inclusive of reserve fund transfers be approved.
  - b) That the 2020 Ontario Building Code Administration fees be approved with an increase of 2.20 per cent.
  - c) That the 2020 Ontario Building Code Administration fees by-law be approved.
5. That the 2020 Court Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$4,202,100 inclusive of reserve fund transfers be approved.

**First Amendment**

18. Moved By Councillor Gibson  
 Seconded by Councillor MacKinnon

Parking Services

- 3.(b) That the 2020 monthly off-street parking permit fees for the Arthur Street and Norwich Street lot be increased by 30.20 per cent and 42.60 per cent respectively to \$100.00 per month **and that all remaining parking permit fees be increased by 2 per cent with a financial impact of \$42,600, and that the off-street hourly rates be increased by 0.25 cents per hour and the special event parking fees be increased by 0.50 cents with a financial impact of \$16,000.**

**First Amendment to the First Amendment**

19. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
 Seconded by Councillor Goller

That the off-street hourly rates be increased from 0.25 cents per hour to 0.50 cents per hour.

**Voting in Favour:** Councillors Goller and MacKinnon (2)

**Voting Against:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Gordon, Hofland, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (11)

Defeated

**Second Amendment to the First Amendment**

20. Moved by Councillor MacKinnon  
 Seconded by Councillor Goller

That the special event parking fees be increased from 0.50 cents to 1.00 dollar.

**Voting in Favour:** Councillors Billings, Goller and MacKinnon (3)

**Voting Against:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Downer, Gibson, Gordon, Hofland, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (10)

Defeated

It was requested that the first amendment be split and voted on separately.

21. Moved by Councillor Gibson  
Seconded by Councillor MacKinnon

That the 2020 monthly off-street parking permit fees for the Arthur Street and Norwich Street lot be increased by 30.20 per cent and 42.60 per cent respectively to \$100.00 per month.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Hofland, MacKinnon, Piper and Salisbury (11)

**Voting Against:** Councillor Gordon and Councillor O'Rourke (2)

Carried

### **Third Amendment to the First Amendment**

22. Moved by Councillor Gibson  
Seconded by Councillor MacKinnon

That all remaining parking **permit** fees be increased by 2 per cent with the financial impact of \$42,600.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13)

**Voting Against:** (0)

Carried

### **First Amendment as Amended**

23. Moved by Councillor Gibson  
Seconded by Councillor MacKinnon

That all remaining parking permits fees be increased by 2 per cent with the financial impact of \$42,600.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Hofland, MacKinnon, Piper and Salisbury (11)

**Voting Against:** Councillor Gordon and O'Rourke (2)

Carried

24. Moved by Councillor Gibson  
Seconded by Councillor MacKinnon

That the off-street hourly rates be increased by 0.25 cents per hour and that the special event parking fees be increased by 0.50 cents with a financial impact of \$16,000.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (12)

**Voting Against:** Councillor Gordon (1)

Carried

### **Seconded Amendment**

25. Moved by Councillor Billings  
Seconded by Councillor Gibson

3(a) That the 2020 Parking Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$6,337,502, inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved, **and that staff report back to Council prior to the 2021 budget with options to reduce the tax component.**

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Gibson, Goller, MacKinnon, O'Rourke and Salisbury (8)

**Voting Against:** Councillor Allt, Downer, Gordon, Hofland and Piper (5)

Carried

### **Main Motion as Amended**

26. Moved by Councillor Goller  
Seconded By Councillor Hofland

1. Stormwater Services:

- a) That the 2020 Stormwater Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$7,903,600 inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved.
- b) That a stormwater base charge of \$5.80 per month per equivalent residential unit (ERU) effective January 1, 2020 be approved.
- c) That the 2020 Stormwater Fees and Services By-law be approved.

2. Water and Wastewater Services:

- a) That the 2020 Water and Wastewater Services operating budgets in the gross amounts of \$32,445,849 and \$33,949,117 respectively, inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved.
- b) That a wastewater volume charge of \$1.92 per cubic meter, effective January 1, 2020 be approved.
- c) That a water volume charge of \$1.77 per cubic meter, effective January 1, 2020 be approved.
- d) That the 2020 water and wastewater basic service charges be approved at the 2019 rate.
- e) That the 2020 Water Services and Wastewater Services Fees and Services By-law be approved.

3. Parking Services:

- a) That the 2020 Parking Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$6,337,502 inclusive of reserve and reserve fund transfers be approved and that staff report back to Council prior to the 2021 budget with options to reduce the tax component.
- b) That the 2020 monthly off-street parking permit fees for the Arthur Street and Norwich Street lot be increased by 30.20 per cent and 42.60 per cent respectively to \$100.00 per month.
- c) That all remaining parking permit fees be increased by 2 per cent with the financial impact of \$42,600.
- d) That the off-street hourly rates be increased by 0.25 cents per hour and the special event parking fees be increased by 0.50 cents with a financial impact of \$16,000.
- e) That a Parking Services Operating Contingency Reserve (106) be created and that Appendix A to the General Reserve and Reserve Fund Policy be amended to reflect the policy language as identified in report CS-2019-80.
- f) That the 2020 Parking Services By-law be approved.

4. Building Services:

- a) That 2020 Ontario Building Code Administration operating budget in the gross amount of \$3,591,200 inclusive of reserve fund transfers be approved.
- b) That the 2020 Ontario Building Code Administration fees be approved with an increase of 2.20 per cent.
- c) That the 2020 Ontario Building Code Administration fees by-law be approved.

5. That the 2020 Court Services operating budget in the gross amount of \$4,202,100 inclusive of reserve fund transfers be approved.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13)

**Voting Against:** (0)

Carried

**Main Motion**

27. Moved by Councillor O'Rourke  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

That Staff be directed to review the budget allocated to Downtown Streetscapes and the proposed civic square to identify good, better and best options for consideration.

**First Amendment**

28. Moved by Councillor O'Rourke  
Seconded Councillor Goller

That Staff be directed to review the budget allocated to Downtown Streetscapes and the proposed civic square to identify good, better and best options for consideration **and report back in 2022.**

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Allt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke and Piper (12)

**Voting Against:** Councillor Salisbury (1)

Carried

### **Main Motion as Amended**

29. Moved by Councillor O'Rourke  
Seconded by Councillor Goller

That Staff be directed to review the budget allocated to Downtown Streetscapes and the proposed civic square to identify good, better and best options for consideration and report back in 2022.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Hofland, MacKinnon and O'Rourke (9)

**Voting Against:** Councillors Allt, Gordon, Piper and Salisbury (4)

Carried

### **Main Motion**

29. Moved by Councillor O'Rourke  
Seconded by Councillor Billings

That staff be directed to outline scenarios and implications of not taking the full amount of federal grants for transit in order to expand transit and electrification of transit on a longer time horizon.

Withdrawn

### **Main Motion**

30. Moved by Councillor O'Rourke  
Seconded by Councillor Hofland

Specifically, with respect to Digital signs TC0060-001 with capital budget allocations of \$410,000 in 2021 and \$1,58Min 2022 – return to council with more detail on the scope of the project

Withdrawn

### **Main Motion**

31. Moved by Councillor O'Rourke  
Seconded by Councillor Gibson

That staff be directed to provide options to meet the needs in various ways and/or options to phase in over a longer time horizon after completing the business case for the operations hub.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Alt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13)

**Voting Against:** (0)

Carried

### **By-laws**

32. Moved by Councillor Downer  
Seconded by Councillor Piper

That By-law Numbers (2019)-20447 to (2019)-20451, inclusive, as amended, are hereby passed.

**Voting in Favour:** Mayor Guthrie, Councillors Alt, Bell, Billings, Downer, Gibson, Goller, Gordon, Hofland, MacKinnon, O'Rourke, Piper and Salisbury (13)

**Voting Against:** (0)

Carried

### **Adjournment** (9:22 p.m.)

33. Moved by Councillor Piper  
Seconded by Councillor Salisbury

That the meeting be adjourned.

Carried

Minutes to be confirmed on December 16, 2019.

---

Mayor Guthrie

---

Dylan McMahon – City Deputy Clerk